


GENERAL NOTES
1. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THESE DRAWINGS COMPLY WITH THE 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2017 EDITION
2. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 

AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, STANDARDS, 
REGULATIONS AND LAWS. 

3. ALL REFERENCED STANDARDS REFER TO THE EDITION IN FORCE AT THE TIME 
THESE ARE ISSUED. 

4. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, DIMENSIONS AND SITE 
CONDITIONS AND COORDINATE WITH FIELD DIMENSIONS AND PROJECT SHOP 
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN WRITING TO 
ARCHITECT. DO NOT CHANGE SIZE OR DIMENSIONS OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS 
WITHOUT WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

5. ANY DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS OR VARIATIONS NOTED IN THE CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS OR DISCOVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY 
COMMUNICATED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT FOR HIS REVIEW. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ASSUMPTIONS OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 
NOT VERIFIED IN WRITING BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

6. PROTECT EXISTING FACILITIES, STRUCTURES AND UTILITY LINES FROM ALL 
DAMAGE. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT HIS WORK, ADJACENT PROPERTY 
AND THE PUBLIC. EACH CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE OR 
INJURY DUE TO HIS ACT OR NEGLECT.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SAFETY AND CONSTRUCTION 
PROCEDURES. 

8. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; USE DIMENSIONS. 
9. DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL DETAILS" ON THE DRAWINGS APPLY TO ALL SITUATIONS 

THAT ARE THE SAME OR SIMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED. SUCH DETAILS 
APPLY WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE KEYED IN AT EACH LOCATION. QUESTIONS 
REGARDING APPLICABILITY OF TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE RESOLVED BY THE 
ARCHITECT.

10. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE MADE SUBJECT TO FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
CRITERIA NOTED HEREON, ANY SUCH SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO PRIOR 
APPROVAL BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND THE LOCAL BUILDING AUTHORITY 
HAVING JURISDICTION.

11. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK, PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT WITH A 
PROPOSED SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE. ALLOW, AT MINIMUM, (12) BUSINESS DAYS FOR 
EACH SUBMITTAL REVIEW. NO EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT TIME OR INCREASE IN 
THE CONTRACT SUM WILL BE AUTHORIZED BECAUSE OF FAILURE TO TRANSMIT 
SUBMITTALS ENOUGH IN ADVANCE OF THE WORK TO PERMIT PROCESSING, 
INCLUDING RESUBMITTALS.

12. COMPLY WITH 2017 FBC, RESIDENTIAL EDITION R.301.2.1.2 FOR RESIDENTIAL WORK 
OR 2017 FBC 1609.1.2 FOR COMMERCIAL WORK REGARDING OPENING PROTECTION. 
FOR R-3 OCCUPANCIES ONLY, OPTION TO PROVIDE FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVED 
IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING PRODUCT, OR WIND LOAD APPROVED WINDOWS 
PROTECTED WITH FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVED OPENING PROTECTION SYSTEM. 
IF LATTER OPTION IS USED, PROVIDE (2) COPIES OF MARKED INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANCHOR SIZE, SPACING, MOUNTING TYPE, ETC.

BUILDING DATA                                
APPLICABLE CODES:

2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE, 6TH EDITION 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPE IIIB: UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLED 

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
ASSEMBLY A2  - RESTAURANT
RESIDENTIAL R1- BOARDING HOUSE

ZONED: OEHC-1

FLOOD ZONE:  ZONE X

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES:
GROUND FLOOR CONDITIONED
FIRST FLOOR CONDITIONED:
SECOND FLOOR CONDITIONED:
TOTAL CONDITIONED:

BUILDING HEIGHT: 44'-6"
NO. OF STORIES: 3

3,616SF
3,616 SF
3,616 SF
10,848 SF

OCCUPANCY COUNT:                         
PER FBC TABLE 1004.1.2:

MIN.PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D:
WATER DRINKING SVC.

OCCUPANCY CLOSETS LAVATORIES FOUNTAINS SINK
- 1 PER Y (M) 1 PER 1 PER -

1 PER X (F)
TOTAL REQ'D: Y(M)/X(F) - - -

REQUIRED FIXTURES CALCULATED USING TABLE 403.1 OF THE 2017 FBC, PLUMBING.
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NEW WORK NOTES
1. PROVIDE STREET ADDRESS WITH MIN. 6" HIGH LETTERS ON BUILDING EXTERIOR 

VISIBLE FROM VEHICLE APPROACH.
2. VERIFY ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES WITH THE OWNER/ARCHITECT.
3. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER/SUBCONTRACTOR FOR ALL 

AUDIO/VISUAL WORK.
4. ALL IRRIGATION AND LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY OWNER.
5. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL INSULATION AT ALL NEW BEDROOM AND BATHROOM WALLS.
6. EXTERIOR EGRESS DOORS NOT TO HAVE DOUBLE CYLINDER KEY LOCKS.
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NEW WORK NOTES
1. PROVIDE STREET ADDRESS WITH MIN. 6" HIGH LETTERS ON BUILDING EXTERIOR 

VISIBLE FROM VEHICLE APPROACH.
2. VERIFY ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES WITH THE OWNER/ARCHITECT.
3. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER/SUBCONTRACTOR FOR ALL 

AUDIO/VISUAL WORK.
4. ALL IRRIGATION AND LANDSCAPING PROVIDED BY OWNER.
5. PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL INSULATION AT ALL NEW BEDROOM AND BATHROOM WALLS.
6. EXTERIOR EGRESS DOORS NOT TO HAVE DOUBLE CYLINDER KEY LOCKS.
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